
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Wednesday, 11th April, 2018 in Committee Room 'D' (The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston, at 8.00 am

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Lancashire Labour Market Intelligence Toolkit  (Pages 7 - 110)
Cassie Holden from Ekosgen will attend to present this item

6. Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub update  (Pages 111 - 118)

7. Apprenticeship Update  
Lisa Moizer will provide a verbal update

8. Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership  (Pages 119 - 132)

Part II (Private and Confidential)

9. ESF/ESFA Projects - Performance Report  (Pages 133 - 144)
(Not for publication – exempt information as defined in paragraph 41 
(Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.  It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information).

10. ESF/ESFA Projects - Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan  (Pages 
145 - 148)
(Not for publication – exempt information as defined in paragraph 41 
(Information provided in confidence relating to contracts) of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.  It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information).



- 2 -

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

11. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  
• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 

consideration/approval by the LEP Board.

• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board.

12. Any Other Business  

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting is scheduled for 8.00am, Wednesday 06 June 2018, in 
Committee Room D, County Hall, Preston



LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 29 November, 2017 at 
8.00am at the Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston

Present

Amanda Melton (Chair)

Mark Allanson
Steve Gray
Paul Holme

Lynne Livesey
Bev Robinson

Observers
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council
Sharon Riding, Combined District DWP

In Attendance
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skill Hub Director
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub Coordinator
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence had been 
received from Joanne Pickering, Lindsay Campbell and Martin Kelly.

It was noted that Andy Wood had tendered his resignation from the Committee. 
The Chair would formally send the Committee's thanks to Andy for his 
contribution to the work of the Committee. Discussions would be held with the 
LEP Board about a replacement member.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Bev Robinson, Steve Gray and Amanda Melton declared an interest in the ESF 
item as their organisations were involved in the consortiums delivering the ESF 
activity.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 18 October 2017 are confirmed as 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Matters Arising

It was noted that Michele had met with Andrew Bridge from the Construction 
Industry Training Board (CITB). The report and recommendations were being 
revised, and the final report would be circulated shortly.

Michele and Amanda had agreed to attend the next BBL School Improvement 
Board, but were still awaiting a date.

An update on the Skills and Employment Board activity had been presented to 
the LEP Board in November. An update would be taken to the LEP Board twice a 
year.

5.  ESFA Project Extension Scoping Exercise

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

The Committee discussed the proposed options (previously circulated to 
members) regarding the potential extensions to the ESF projects currently 
contracted under the ESFA opt-in.

Resolved:

1. That the proposed options for each project as set out in the report be 
submitted to the ESFA

2. That authority be delegated to the Skills and Employment Board ESIF 
Committee members Amanda Melton and Paul Holme to approve 
recommendations regarding extensions from the Skills and Employment 
Board to the ESIF Committee, should they be required prior to the next 
formal meeting

6.  learndirect - Skills Support for the Workforce

Andy Palmer, CEO of learndirect, and Rebecca Bridges, Associate Director, 
presented an update on business performance and an overview of performance 
against the ESF opt-in project, Skills Support for the Workforce.

It was noted that a monitoring report had been published following the appeal 
against the Ofsted inspection, that the organisation had been reshaped, and 

Page 2



3

Andy gave reassurance that the company was a going concern.

Andy highlighted learndirect's strong supply chain in Lancashire, and noted that 
new relationships were being developed. Recent figures showed over 4000 
learners had been engaged and around 480 employers, with a 93% achievement 
rate. Masterclasses had been held with SMEs, and development was underway 
for an apprenticeship in textiles.

Andy and Rebecca were thanked for their presentation.

Resolved: That learndirect would circulate a link to their case studies on their 
YouTube channel

The meeting then returned to Part 1 of the agenda (items publicly available)

7.  Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub

Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills Hub, presented the update report on the 
Skills and Employment Hub's activities and highlighted the following:

The 100th sign up to the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network was imminent 
and press coverage was being planned.

A Priority 3 Delivery Group had been established in the Blackpool Opportunity 
Area and had met for the first time. The Committee was keen to discuss the 
Blackpool Opportunity Delivery Plan, and suggested it could be a subject for a 
future meeting.

Feedback was awaited on the application appraisals for the Priority 2.2 Skills for 
Growth call.  The appraisal of the stage 1 Priority 2.1 Skills for Growth Leadership 
and Management submission had been completed by DWP and had been sent to 
the ESIF committee members for comment on strategic fit. 

The launch of the National Young Apprenticeship Ambassador Network had 
taken place on 16 November and had been well attended. Links had been made 
with the North West Employer and Young Ambassador networks, and funding 
was now being sought to develop the network further. It was commented that 
apprenticeships needed to be encouraged and promoted, and it was suggested 
that the Committee could link with National Apprenticeship Week, perhaps to 
sponsor an event or award for Lancashire to encourage apprenticeship 
engagement locally. There was discussion relating to the impact of the 
Apprenticeship Reforms and the dip in starts nationally following the introduction 
of the Apprenticeship Levy.  It was suggested that apprenticeships could be 
discussed at the informal meeting.

The notes from the ABR Implementation Group were sent to committee members 
the day before the meeting and a hard copy provided at the meeting.  It was 
noted that the FE Commissioner had initiated a Structure and Prospects 
Appraisal for Accrington and Rossendale College, and that evaluation of any 

Page 3



4

merger proposals received would be completed by the end of January. The group 
recommended to the committee that the Implementation Group be disbanded as 
the group had completed the task regarding the development of the non-
structural recommendations action plan, and that progress against the plan be 
reported on a six monthly basis. The Committee agreed.

Resolved:

1. That the Blackpool Opportunity Area Delivery Plan be added as a 
discussion item to a future meeting

2. That Apprenticeships be added as a discussion item to the next informal 
meeting

3. That the ABR Implementation Group be disbanded and that progress 
against the non-structural recommendations action plan be reported on a 
six monthly basis to the committee

8.  Technical Education Vision

Simon Pringle and Fiona Tuck from SDG presented an update on the technical 
education vision, including the draft framework.

The Committee considered the presentation and made the following comments:
 Some unemployed young people may not be coming from school or 

employment – a method of reaching these people should be considered
 Some language could be confusing e.g. difference between vocational and 

technical education – need to ensure employers and learners understand 
the terminology

 In the core objectives, explicit reference could be made to the move from 
supplier driven to employer driven delivery

 It may be helpful to have a workshop to consider how to fit this framework 
with the other LEP and local strategies

Simon and Fiona were thanked for all their work.

Resolved: that the comments as noted above are incorporated in the developing 
framework.

9.  Technical Education – Implementation of the Vision

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 4



5

Michele outlined the report circulated regarding the proposed collaboration with 
the Gatsby Foundation. The Committee discussed the proposal. It was 
commented that the post may be in place before the technical education vision 
had been finalised; however, it was noted that Gatsby had a great deal of 
experience, and there was agreement that the collaboration and added capacity 
would be welcome.

Resolved: 

1. That the proposed collaboration with the Gatsby Foundation be agreed, 
and that Michele and Amanda progress the arrangements, sharing 
information with the Committee as it progressed

2. That Michele circulate the full proposal to the Committee

The meeting then returned to Part 1 of the agenda (items publicly available)

10.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

None.

11.  Any Other Business

Dean Langton updated the Committee on the current position of the proposed 
Combined Authority.

It was noted that Dean would be leaving the Committee shortly. The Committee 
expressed their thanks for his contribution to the work of the Lancashire Skills 
and Employment Board.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

The next formal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on Wednesday 11 April 2018 
in Committee Room D (The Henry Bolingbroke Room), County Hall, Preston.

An informal meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on Wednesday 07 February 2018 
at Lancashire Adult Learning, Northlight (Brierfield Mill).

Page 5



Page 6



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Lancashire LMI Toolkit
Appendices A, B and C refer

Report Author: Eksogen

Executive Summary

As per the informal meeting of the committee in January, Ekosgen have been 
commissioned to develop a Lancashire LMI Toolkit.

The Lancashire LMI Toolkit aims to:

 Update the main piece of skills and employment research, commissioned in 
2015, which underpinned the development of the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Strategic Framework; the updated research will support the 
refresh of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), the refresh of the framework 
and the development of the Local Industrial Strategy.

 Provide Labour Market Information (LMI) by Travel to Work areas in a format 
that is usable by a range of stakeholders, building on the success of the 
Sector Skills LMI Factsheets currently available on the Skills & Employment 
Hub website.

Eksogen will be attending the meeting to present the main findings of the 
Lancashire-wide research (provided in Appendix A), comparisons to 2015, and any 
recommendations in relation to the refresh of the SEP and the framework. 

Ekosgen will also provide an overview of the LMI Toolkit and the different levels of 
resources that will be made available on the website.  Based on 80 responses to a 
LMI user survey and a number of focus groups, the toolkit will be made up of 
'intermediate Travel to Work Area reports' (see example in Appendix B) which are 
targeted at users with insight e.g. careers professionals, teachers and tutors, 
advisers, Local Authorities etc. and 'simple Travel to Work Area presentation packs' 
(see example in Appendix C) which can be used with young people and 
unemployed adults to facilitate insight and understanding and support careers 
advice and guidance.  The toolkit will also include access to a data matrix so that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



more sophisticated users can access information at a lower geographical level (by 
district), and have the facility to create their own bespoke reports for their own use.
It is intended that the LMI Toolkit be launched at the Enterprise Adviser Network 
Celebration and Development Event on Friday 27th April (referenced in the update 
report), followed by introductions at a range of existing stakeholder events in the 
weeks after.

Recommend
[...]
the role of 
the CEC, recognising success to-date in establishing a nation-wide network of 
Enterprise Advisers working with the LEPs. 

1.5 The CEC published a draft Implementation Plan for consultation in early March 
- articulating how they intend to take forward aspects of the Careers Strategy, 
including the piloting of 'Career Hubs', the Career Leaders programme and the 
release of activity funds for employer encounters and funds to test guidance 
models.  The Hub submitted a response to the consultation before the deadline 
on the 23rd March.  Plans to bid for a pilot Career Hub in Lancashire are in 
development and will be discussed further at the meeting.

1.6 In relation to the Blackpool Opportunity Area (OA), a Priority 3 Delivery Group 
has now been established and has met three times.  The group is chaired by 
the Skills Hub director and supported by the Blackpool OA programme team. 
Priority 3, as per previous updates, aims to improve advice and support for 

Page 112



young people when moving between schools/colleges and into work.  Key is 
coordination and maximising impact by bringing activities together to provide a 
coherent, planned approach across primary, secondary and post-16 education.  

1.7 All 13 of the secondary schools (including the special schools and the pupil 
referral unit) and colleges in Blackpool are engaged in the Lancashire 
Enterprise Adviser Network, and are matched with local business leaders.  This 
includes Westinghouse UK, the Royal Bank of Scotland, Hays Recruitment, 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), Blackpool Transport, The Winter 
Gardens, Hilton Hotels, Blackpool Football Club Community Trust and several 
micro-businesses/sole traders.  From September to February pupils across 
Blackpool, from Years 7 to 13, received 9,137 employer encounters – this 
includes a wide variety of different activities, from mentoring, to workplace 
visits, to employer talks, to careers fairs.  

1.8 During National Careers Week we held a spotlight on a number of our 
Enterprise Advisers from across the County to raise awareness of the network 
with the business community.  All of the Enterprise Advisers spotlights are 
available to be viewed on the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network 
website: https://lancashireean.co.uk/latest-news/ - please do take the time to 
click through and view!

1.9 A celebration / development event for all schools and colleges across 
Lancashire and Enterprise Advisers is being planned for Friday 27th April.  
Claudia Harris, CEO of the CEC will be our key note, along with Ryan Gibson 
who spearheaded the North East pilot of the Gatsby benchmarks.  

2. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF)

2.1 The DWP appraisals of the stage 2 project submissions against Investment 
Priority 2.2 were reviewed at the ESIF Committee in January.  The committee 
supported the strategic fit of both projects ('Upskilling Lancashire' and 'EnginE').  
DWP are currently working with the project applicants, UCLan and Lancaster 
University respectively, to clarify final points raised by the appraisers.  It is 
hoped that the projects will proceed to contract in the near future.

2.2 The DWP appraisal of the stage 1 project submission against Investment 
Priority 2.1 for the call relating to widening participation / underemployment was 
also reviewed at the ESIF Committee, and has now progressed to stage 2.  The 
lead applicant is UCLan and the project is called 'Learning Engagement 
Lancashire'.  UCLan and the consortium are currently developing the stage 2 
application.  

2.3 We are awaiting feedback from DWP on the appraisal of the stage 2 Leadership 
and Management project, 'Leading Lancashire' which was also submitted 
against Investment Priority 2.1 earlier in the year.

Page 113

https://lancashireean.co.uk/latest-news/


2.4 The proposed ESFA extensions, and recommendations from the Skills and 
Employment Board, were discussed at the ESIF Committee.  The ESIF 
Committee were
[...]
ge which now includes the recently published 

Construction Skills Gap Analysis study and the three NEET research 
reports.

8.2 It has been a really positive month on Twitter, with the Escalate events and the 
relaunch of the Skills Hub website getting a lot of attention and attracting more 
followers. As of 28 March 2018 @LancsSkillsHub had 1,155 followers, which is 
a fantastic team achievement. 

Page 118



LEP – Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Private and Confidential: NO

Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership
Appendix A refers

Report Author: Lisa Moizer, Coordinator of the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub, 
lisa.moizer@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub have built a relationship with the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) and as a result Lancashire 
are now working with DCMS to help shape the development of the local Digital Skills 
Partnerships (LDSP). Lancashire will be the first area in the country to launch a 
LDSP, in partnership with DCMS which will take place at the Digital Skills Summit on 
18 March 2018. There is also potential to secure funding for one year from DCMS 
for a Digital Skills Coordinator role. 

Recommendations

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board are recommended to:
1. Support the developing collaboration with DCMS
2. Give approval for the Skills Hub to progress the proposal for a DCMS funded 

Digital Skills Coordinator post

1. Background

1.1 The formation of local Digital Skills Partnerships (LDSP) was announced in 
the 2017 UK Digital Strategy and also referred to in the Industrial Strategy. 
The aim of the local partnerships is to 'increase collaboration between public, 
private and charity sector organisations and help address local digital skills 
needs in more targeted and innovative ways.'  

1.2 The Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) have set up a 
national Digital Skills Par
[...]
ively across Government departments to raise awareness 
of the local partnerships and their key role in the delivery of numerous digital 
initiatives being funded by a number of Government departments. 

 Better matching corporate support to local needs identified, for example, 
encouraging corporate organisations to co-create skills initiatives that match 
local needs and test new skills programmes though working with the LDSP.

 Provide implementation support, particularly in meeting data and evaluation 
requirements.

2.5 DCMS have a limited amount of funds allocated to support the development 
of LDSPs in a small number of LEP areas.  This fund could support a Digital 
Skills Coordinator post in Lancashire for one year, if a business case from 
Lancashire was supported by the Department.

Page 120



3. Digital Skills Summit

3.1 We are launching the Digital Skills Partnership at an event called the 
Lancashire Digital Skills Summit event, which will be held at EKM, Caxton 
Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 9ZB on Wednesday 18th April 2018, the event 
runs from 12:00 to 16:15.

3.2 Being the first to launch we have an opportunity to showcase the digital 
industry in Lancashire, what we have done and intend to do in partnership to 
address digital skills needs in Lancashire. The engagement with DCMS links 
us to working across government and with large tech companies. We have 
the opportunity to influence government departments and build partnerships 
to attract further resources into the area.

3.3 DCMS have collaborated closely with us regarding the event and they have 
invited a representative from Amazon Web Services to provide a key note.  
Freeformers, who are being funded by Facebook to roll out a digital skills 
initiative that they would like to run in Lancashire, are contributing to one of 
the panels at the event, alongside a host of local partners delivering activities 
in the digital space. The final version of the agenda will be tabled at the 
committee meeting. 

4. Recommendation

It is recommended that the committee support the developing collaboration 
with DCMS and that approval is given for the Skills Hub to progress the 
proposal for a DCMS funded Digital Skills Coordinator post.

Page 121



Page 122



Appendix A

Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) - January 2018:

1

Local Digital Skills Partnerships:

Information document for

Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs):

January 2018    

Page 123



Appendix A

Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) - January 2018:

2

      

1: Introduction:

In the Digital Strategy, published in March 2017, the Government set out its commitment to improving 

the digital skills capabilities of individuals and organisations across England. The digital skills gap, 

however, is not a problem that Government can tackle alone. That is why Government announced the 

formation of a Digital Skills Partnership (DSP) which will bring together the public, private and charity 

sectors and key regional stakeholders to develop a more collaborative, coordinated and innovative 

approach to meeting the digital skills challenge. To support the Digital Strategy, partners pledged more 

than 4 million digital skills training opportunities, symbolising the beginning of partnership working. 

For the Digital Skills Partnership to be successful, it needs to have an impact at a local level. Local 

communities and regional stakeholders need to consider their local digital skills needs and draw up 

action plans to provide the skills and support needed locally.  There is currently little consistency 

between regional initiatives, and efforts to increase digital skills for the benefit of local economies and 

communities are disjointed. Although there are some great examples of local good practice, very few 

look at digital skills across the spectrum. 

There is a strong correlation between digital exclusion and other forms of exclusion (poverty, age, 

gend
[...]
s 

failed and why. Given that no two LEP areas are the same, a ‘one-size-fits-all’ approach is not 

appropriate; but there will be many practices, processes and tools that are either universally applicable 

or serve the needs of more than one LDSP area. It may therefore be advantageous to create a central, 

national-level framework which houses the learnings from individual LDSPs. It is clear that the 5 step 

process described above will need to be carefully coordinated to ensure that LDSPs can take full 

advantage of the support and contributions from both regional and national partners. 

Page 130



Appendix A

Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) - January 2018:

9

Annex B: Digital Skills Partnership Board:
The following organisations are represented on the Digital Skills Partnership Board:

AbilityNet

AWS

Barclays

BBC

BT

Federation of Small Business

Global Tech Advocates

Good Things Foundation

Google

LEP Leader

Lloyds

Microsoft

Nominet

Oxford Internet Institute

Rasberry Pi

Stemettes

Tech Partnership

Tech Partnership

Tech UK

The following Government Departments are also represented on the Digital Skills Partnership Board:

DCLG

DWP

DCMS

DfE

BEIS

Page 131



Page 132



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 9





Document is Restricted

Page 135





Document is Restricted

Page 137





Document is Restricted

Page 139





Document is Restricted

Page 143





Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017
	5 Lancashire Labour Market Intelligence Toolkit
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub update
	8 Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership
	Appendix A

	9 ESF/ESFA Projects - Performance Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	10 ESF/ESFA Projects - Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 11 April 2018 at 8.00am in 
Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present
Amanda Melton (Chair)

Lindsay Campbell
Steve Gray
Paul Holme

Joanne Pickering
Bev Robinson

Observers
Paul Evans, BEIS
Chris Hebblethwaite, Combined District DWP
Dean Langton, Pendle Borough Council

In Attendance
Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnership Manager
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Lancashire Skills Hub Director
Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub Coordinator
Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Andy Walker, Head of Service - Business Growth, Lancashire County Council

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made by all 
in attendance.

Apologies had been received from Mark Allanson. Chris Hebblethwaite was 
attending in place of Sharon Riding.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Amanda Melton and Bev Robinson declared an interest in the ESF item as their 
organisations were involved in the consortiums delivering the ESF activity.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2017

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 29 November 2017 are confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  Matters Arising

It was noted that the next BBL School Improvement Board was scheduled for 
May, and that Michele would be attending.

5.  Lancashire Labour Market Intelligence Toolkit

Cassie Houlden from Ekosgen was welcomed to the meeting, and gave a 
presentation on the refresh of the evidence base and the Local Labour Market 
Information (LMI) Toolkit.

In considering the presentation the Committee discussed a number of points 
including progress made since 2015, the differences in the working population, 
qualification levels, employment levels, jobs growth, skills gaps and economic 
forecasts.

The Committee also considered the LMI factsheets, Travel to Work Area Reports 
and the data matrix (previously circulated) which would be available to partners 
on the Skills Hub website. This would be launched on 27 April at the Lancashire 
Enterprise Adviser Network celebration and development event, and there would 
be a number of events which would help publicise this resource.

Cassie was thanked for her presentation.

Resolved:

1. That the PowerPoint presentation be circulated to Committee members

2. That a link to the information on the Skills Hub website be circulated to 
Committee members once live

6.  Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub update

Michele Lawty-Jones presented the update report on the Lancashire Skills Hub's 
activities, and highlighted the following:

The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network had grown to 120 schools and 
colleges, and a celebration had been held when the 100th school was signed up.  
A draft implementation plan had been published by the Careers and Enterprise 
Company in March, which included a plan to pilot 'Career Hubs', which would add 
value to the current network. The Skills Hub were developing a bid for a pilot 
Careers Hub in Lancashire, and the final bid was due in May.  Michele asked that 
members support a proposal for a hub which would span areas of most need – 
the Blackpool Opportunity Area, Burnley and Pendle.

A Priority 3 Delivery Group had been established in the Blackpool Opportunity 
Area and had met several times. It was noted that all 13 secondary schools and 



3

colleges in Blackpool were engaged in the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser 
Network and that so far pupils had received over 9000 employer encounters.

The DWP appraisals of the two stage 2 project submissions against Investment 
Priority 2.2 had been reviewed by the ESIF Committee in January, and the 
projects would proceed to contract in the near future.

Seven launch events for the Escalate online tool had been held across 
Lancashire, with over 450 people attending. A number of referrals had already 
been received by partners as a result.

Interviews had taken place for the Technical Education Project Manager post, 
supported by the Gatsby Foundation. In agreement with the Gatsby Foundation, 
the Skills Hub were in discussion with HR to suggest the post could be filled by a 
part time manager and a graduate.

Resolved:

1. That the update be noted

2. That members support the evolving Careers Hub proposal, spanning the 
Blackpool Opportunity Area, Burnley and Pendle

7.  Apprenticeship Update

Lisa Moizer highlighted three key areas of activity regarding the Apprenticeship 
Growth strategy:

1. The Skills Hub had been given access to the datacube. The Learning and 
Work Institute (funded by ESFA) were providing support by analysing this data, 
alongside using the £5,000 that Lancashire have been awarded by the ESFA to 
purchase Bluesheep data.  

The Board requested that data be split by levy and non-levy payers and by 
sectors.

2.  The Learning and Work Institute were also providing training for local 
Intermediaries who work with businesses, e.g. JCP staff supporting employers to 
recruit, the BOOST support team, Local Authority Economic Development staff. 
The Skills Hub had organised the training to take place at the Globe and was at 
capacity (35). The aim of the training was to enable these intermediaries to 
confidently sell the benefits of utilising apprenticeships to recruit staff and meet 
L&D needs, ensuring that messages of quality and keeping on apprenticeships 
following completion of their training were embedded in the discussion. It is also 
part of the training that intermediaries can confidently refer interested employers 
to the local Apprenticeship Provider base, and Raeleen Duthoit would be 
inputting at the training to ensure this. 

3.  Lisa attended the Lancashire Forum Executive group meeting on 14 March 



4

where she presented the latest apprenticeship figures and discussed how the 
Forum could be supported to grow apprenticeships in Lancashire. As a result, an 
activity plan to support providers was formulated and funding from the ESF 
Capacity Building Plan has been allocated to enable activities such as CPD 
training to develop the skills and knowledge of the employer engagement staff 
and sharing of best practice. 

Resolved:

1. That the update be noted

2. That the data from the datacube be split by levy and non-levy payers and 
by sectors

8.  Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership

Lisa Moizer presented the update report on the Digital Skills Partnership.

The Skills Hub had been developing a relationship with the Department for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) and were working with the Department 
to help develop local Digital Skills Partnerships (LDSP). Lancashire would be the 
first area nationally to launch a LDSP which would take place at the Digital Skills 
Summit on 18 April 2018.

It was further noted that the DCMS have a limited amount of funding that could 
support a Digital Skills Coordinator post in Lancashire for one year, if a business 
case from Lancashire was accepted.

Resolved: that the Skills Hub be approved to progress the proposal for a DCMS 
funded Digital Skills Coordinator Post

9.  ESF/ESFA Projects - Performance Report

At this point the Committee approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private 
and Confidential, to consider the items which contained exempt information 
provided in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000. It was 
considered that in all circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

Janet Jackson and Sarah Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Managers, joined the 
meeting. Along with Tracy Heyes, they provided an update on the performance of 
each of the ESF ESFA Opt In projects against their profiles.

It was noted that Skills Hub officers were meeting with Preston's College to 
discuss performance management processes and planning project profiles which 
would inform recommendations to the ESFA in regard to project extensions. It 
was suggested that representatives from Preston's College could be invited to the 
June meeting to discuss.



5

The Committee discussed a matter affecting the extension of the Skills Support 
for the Workforce project after July, and agreed that the matter be raised with the 
ESIF Committee the next week. The ESFA has been asked to formulate options 
to address the potential gap in activity. Michele would provide an update on 
progress with the ESFA within the next week.

Resolved:

1. That officers from Preston's College be invited to the next meeting to 
discuss the ESFA projects

2. That Michele update the committee on discussions with the ESFA 
regarding options within the next week

10.  ESF/ESFA Projects - Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan

Tracy Heyes presented an update on the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity 
Plan ESF/ESFA projects.

Resolved:

1. That the progress made against the plan to date be noted

2. That the changes to the Capacity Building/Engagement Activity Plan be 
approved as set out in the report

The meeting then returned to Part I of the agenda (items publicly available)

11.  Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

None.

12.  Any Other Business

It was noted that the private sector vacancies on the Committee would be 
advertised shortly.

As it was Lisa's final meeting before maternity leave, the Committee thanked her 
for her work to date and wished her all the best.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting was scheduled for 8.00am on Wednesday 06 June 2018 in 
Committee Room D, County Hall, Preston


